Notice of Change/Withdrawal

AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION
Medicaid
RULE NO.:
RULE TITLE:

59G-4.264
Regional Perinatal Intensive Care Center Services

NOTICE OF CHANGE

Notice is hereby given that the following changes have been made to the proposed rule in accordance with subparagraph 120.54(3)(d)1., F.S., published in Vol. 42 No. 58, March 24, 2016 issue of the Florida Administrative Register.

(1) No change.

(2) Definitions.

(a) Global Payment - An all-inclusive payment for services performed by a physician in a RPICC facility. 
(a)(b) No change.

(c) Level III Intensive Care - Services provided in a neonatal intensive care unit designated by the Agency for Health Care Administration, which include the provision of continuous cardiopulmonary support, 12 or more hours of nursing care per day, complex neonatal surgery, neonatal cardiovascular surgery, pediatric neurology and neurosurgery, and pediatric cardiac catheterization.
(b)(d) No change.

(3) No change.

(4) Coverage. Florida Medicaid reimburses for the following services performed by a physician in a RPICC facility: 

(a) No change. 

(b) Up to 365 days of neonatal services when the recipient meets all of the following:

1. No change.

2. No change.

3. Requires Level III intensive care as specified in Rule 64C-6.003, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

(5) Documentation. Providers submitting an obstetrical antepartum or postpartum claim, or a neonatal transfer claim, must include a RPICC Entitlement Exception Report, June 2016, incorporated by reference, and completed using available from the University of Florida’s RPICC Data System at https://esteps.med.ufl.edu/, with each claim. 

(6) Reimbursement.
(a) Florida Medicaid reimburses providers with a global payment in accordance with the applicable Florida Medicaid fee schedule(s) for RPICC services, incorporated by reference in Rule 59G-4.002, F.A.C.

(b) No change.
